stored and administered in the securities account of KSEI, that is listed 
in the Company’s Shareholders Register that is administered by the 
Shareholders Registrar PT Sinartama Gunita.  

“Shares Buyback” : Buyback of the Company’s issued and listed shares in the IDX in the 
amount of up to 240,000,000 (two hundred forty million) shares or 
0.95% of the total issued and paid up capital of the Company or with 
the fund allocation of up to Rp 408,000,000,000 (four hundred eight 
billion Rupiah) or equivalent to USD 25,000,000 (twenty five million 
United States Dollars) with the assumption that 1 USD equivalent to 
Rp 16,500 (hereinafter referred to as “Shares Buyback”) which will be 
conducted in batches within 12 (twelve) months as of the approval of 
the Shares Buyback in the AGMS.  

“Subsidiaries” :

[...]

The cost to perform Shares Buyback will be from internal cash of the Company. The Company has 
allocated funds for the Shares Buyback which will be from unattributable funds that will not impact the 
Company’s operations. The amount of fund allocated for the Shares Buyback as aforementioned shall 
be up to Rp 408,000,000,000 (four hundred eight billion Rupiah) or equivalent to USD 25,000,000 
(twenty five million United States Dollars), with the assumption that 1 USD equivalent to Rp 16,500. 
Such funds include transaction costs, brokerage fee and other costs in relation to the Shares Buyback, 
which is estimated at the amount of Rp 460,000,000 (four hundred sixty million Rupiah).  

The source of fund used as cost to implement the Shares Buyback does not come from the public 
offering proceeds nor from the fund which is sourced from loan and or indebtedness in whatever form.  

The estimate number of shares in the Shares Buyback is 240,000,000 (two hundred forty million) shares 
or 0.95% of the total issued and paid-up capital, therefore it will not exceed 10% shares included in the 
current treasury shares of the Company. 

Explanation, Considerations, and Reasons for the Share Buyback  

In performing its business, the Company tries to continuously improve shareholders value, amongst

[...]

approving the Shares Buyback, which period is from 4 June 2025 until 3 June 2026. 

The completion of the Company’s Shares Buyback is demonstrated by the conditions, amongst others 
if (i) the number of shares bought back by the Company has been entirely purchased; (ii) the funds 
disbursed by the Company has reached Rp 408,000,000,000 (four hundred eight billion Rupiah) or 
equivalent to USD 25,000,000 (twenty five million United States Dollars), with the assumption that 1 
USD equivalent to Rp 16,500 (iii) deemed necessary by the management of the Company. In the event 
(iii) applies, the Company shall announce to the public on the ceasing of the Shares Buyback to OJK,